
UCCSN Board of Regents' Meeting Minutes
May 14­15, 1976 

 

05-14-1976

Pages 81-118

                         BOARD OF REGENTS

                    UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA SYSTEM

                           May 14, 1976

The Board of Regents met on the above date in the Center for

Religion and Life, 1101 N. Virginia, Reno.

Members present:  Fred M. Anderson, M. D.

                  Mr. James L. Buchanan, II

                  Mr. John A. Buchanan

                  Mrs. Lilly Fong

                  Mrs. Molly Knudtsen

                  Louis E. Lombardi, M. D.

                  Miss Brenda Mason

                  Mr. John Tom Ross

                  Miss Helen Thompson

Others present:   Chancellor Neil D. Humphrey



                  President Charles R. Donnelly, CCD

                  President Donald H. Baepler, UNLV

                  President Max Milam, UNR

                  Mr. Mark Dawson (representing President

                      Smith), DRI

                  Mr. Procter Hug, Jr., General Counsel

                  Miss Delia Martinez, Unit Senate

                  Dr. James Richardson, UNR Senate

                  Dr. Henry Sciullo, UNLV Senate

                  Mr. Paul Swartz, CCD, CCCC

                  Mr. Joseph Warburton, DRI Senate

                  Mr. Jim Stone, ASUN

                  Mr. Dan Russell, CSUN

                  Mr. Bob Sheppard, ASB, CCCC

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Buchanan at

8:45 A.M.

 1.  Approval of Minutes

     The minutes of the regular session of April 2-3, 1976 were

     submitted for approval.

     Dr. Lombardi moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mr. John



     Buchanan, carried without dissent.

 2.  Report of Gifts and Grants

     Acceptance of the gifts and grants included with the agenda

     was recommended (report identified as Ref. 2 and filed with

     permanent minutes).

     Miss Mason moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mr. John

     Buchanan, carried without dissent.

Upon motion by Mrs. Fong, seconded by Mr. John Buchanan, four

additional items were admitted to the agenda.

 3.  Report of Investment Advisory Committee

     Dr. Lombardi, Chairman of the Investment Advisory Committee,

     presented the minutes of the meeting of that Committee held

     on April 2, 1976, and requested confirmation of the Commit-

     tee's actions.  (Minutes identified as Ref. 3 and filed with

     permanent minutes.)

     Mr. John Buchanan moved approval.  Motion seconded by Miss

     Mason, carried without dissent.



 4.  Law Library of the National College of the State Judiciary

     Presiden

n

Ä

h





     President Milam recalled that in October, 1975 ASUN Presi-

     dent Pat Archer requested the Board to take action changing

     the foreign language requirement at UNR.  The Board referred

     this to the appropriate bodies on Campus for consideration,

     with a request that a report and recommendation be returned

     to the Board.  Accordingly, a report was submitted to the

     February 20, 1976 meeting, but without a recommendation.

     The matter was the╜



     that the matter not be dropped.

     Mark Cardinalli, ASUN Vice President, noted that he had

     served as a student representative on the College of Arts

     and Science Goals Committee, and stated that in his opinion

     that Committee was going "absolutely nowhere".

     President Milam pointed out that the current regulations for

     the College of Arts and Science provide for options proposed

     by a Department and approved by the College.  He noted that

     in the course of considering some of the op









     sion with the agenda of a Phase II proposal for the estab-

     lishment of a School of Veterinary Medicine, within the Max

     C. Fleischmann College of Agriculture (copy of proposal on

     file in the Chancellor's Office).  President Milam reported

     that the Phase II proposal had been approved by the UNR

     Faculty Senate and he requested approval by the Board of

     Regents.  Chancello

א

̾

. 

a

זּ

 

 

g
en

 

 

c

 c

e

  a

n

 

א   

ƒ

ƒ
ƒ

Ⱦ

ƒ

ƒ

ƒ

ƒ

я 

ƒ

d

ƒ

o

ee

e

 

       hP     

eyeye uy
cacec ƒy r

 ͟
 

 

̾

 

%  

%

 f



 8.  Atmospherium-Planetarium Estimative Budget, 1976-77

     President Milam requested approval

1ar



     Following is a specific fund application of Box Office and

     Counter Sales receipts:

     Source of Funds

     Box Office Receipts                              $ 34,100

     Counter Sales                                       5,000

     Total                                            $ 39,100

     Application of Funds

     Wages                                            $ 13,500

     Operating

       Misc. equipment     $ 7,400

       General operating    17,200                      24,600

     Out-of-State Travel                                 1,000

     Total                                            $ 39,100

     Chancellor Humphrey recommended approval.

     Miss Mason moved approval.  Motion seÔ !

npmevp

 

  s

זּ



     President Milam recommended the following changes in the

     Placement Service fees, effective Fall semester, 1976:

                                       Present     Proposed

     Placement Office Registration       $3           $5

     Reactivation & Updating of

         Credentials                     $2           $5

     Persons registered with the Placement Service would be

     eligible to have five copies of their placement files mailed

     to prospective employers with no additional charge.  $2

     would be assessed for each placement file in excess of five

     requested by the registrant.  Chancellor Hump







         Dinner                         2.15          2.25

     President Milam recommended the following increases in

     residence hall rates for dormitory residents:

                         

r       r s  sde  s     reww  se  

                         

 

       s   s is ose   s e  sis os       iw  eemdo   m   m            o                                    iw d   d  oo    5            5      red  wwi                                   5              
     r ed  n   i  s dne 

  

                     

     d  n  d d  m                       

     r es id e st   i



     President Milam recommended the following rates be estab-

     lished, effective July 1, 1976 for University rentals other

     than dormitories:

                                            Monthly

                                      Present      Proposed

     Married Student Housing

     (University Village)               $75          $85

     A

7

 





     Office of this responsibility.  If the proposal is not ap-

     proved, the following rates are recommended, effective

     Fall, 1976:

     Single occupancy           $40 per semester

     Double occupancy            20 per semester per student

     Triple occupancy            14 per semester per student

     Quadruple occupancy         11 per semester per student

     President Milam commented that these rates would generate

     sufficient income to cover the academic year and reconnect

     charges, provided the level of room occupancy is similar in

     1976-77 to that of the current year.  Chancellor Humphrey

     recommended approval.

     Miss Thompson moved approval of the proposed telephone rates

     if the negotiations with the Public Service Commission are

     not successful.  Motion seconded by Mr. Ross, carried with

     Miss Mason opposing.

13.  Bid Opening, UNR

     President Milam reported that bids were opened April 22,

     1976 for modifications to the existî  niȾs,x t s  s





           ating funds to cover the c

o





     Dr. Donnelly reported that he and Chancellor Humphrey had

     met with the Executive Vice Presidents and representatives

     of the CCD Faculty Senates and had developed the document

     included with the agenda (identified as Ref. 212  dἠᾌ nta







     projects and would be furnished with research and develop-

     ment or scientific papers in their fields of interest.

     Chancellor Humphrey recommended approval with the under-

     standing that the active solicitation of contributions in

     Northern Nevada would not begin until the UNR Atmospherium-

     Planetarium fund raising campaign is completed.

     Dr. Lombardi moved approval.  Motion seconded by Miss

     Thompson, carried without dissent.

Item #18 missing

19.  Amendment of Bylaws, DRI

     Mr. Dawson recalled that in April, the Board approved cer-

     tain changes in titles of Administrators within the Desert

     Research Institute, with the understanding that amendments

     to the DRI Bylaws necessary to accommodate the changes in

     titles would be presented to the May meeting.  He repm

e

tt

ἡ

®

®

Į

ʞ



     Mr. Dawson presented a request by President Smith for ap-

     proval of the following transfers:

     #76-033  $5,240 from the Contingency Reserve to provide

              funds necessary to c

t

  

_

tt _

 `

#

%p

in

v p

ap

u

2

Cs

Cnt

e

r

tr
v

it

s_

ҿ

is

e

ttr

i

n

e

 

             _i
4

 4

_

 

gr

_ 4 

s

ur
4
ia





     Dr. Donnelly submitted an evaluation of this trial coopera-

     tive arrangement (identified as Ref. 22 and filed with per-

     manent minutes) and recommended that it be continued perma-

     nently under the same conditions as imposed during academic

     year 1975-76.  Chancellor Humphrey agreed.

     Miss Thompson moved approval.  Motion secon t a



     were being made for expanded offerings in the evening.  It

     was agreed that both President Milam and President Baepler

     would provide the Board with information concerning the ex-

     periences at each of the Campuses in offering sections of

     required courses in the evening.

24.  Special Depository Agree  













29.  Transfer of Land to Clark County

     President Baepler reported that the University has been re-

     quested to grant certain portions of land on the UNLV Campus

     to Clark County for the following purposes:

     (1)  To provide for the continuation of the ten-foot-wide

          bicycle path between Flamingo Road and r̾

c

y

r

r

r



     carried without dissent.

30.  Establishment of Estimative Budgets for 1976-77, UNLV

     President Baepler requested approval of the following esti-

     mative budgets for 1976-77:

     Games Room

     Source of Funds

     Opening Cash Balance              $  6,400

     Sales and Service                    6,000

     Total                             $ 12,400

     Application of Funds

     Wagessu

 

n

͑

r͑r͑ ͑ ͑   

tἠἠ   

} }l  ia  ¢000

   %   

ὀ  d

rip      

 

  Ⱦ א 

 

 ̾  

 ΐя я א  

      

    Q  ҃  ΐ    Q  Q  

    

 

    

 

 

 

 

      



     Student Fees                       350,000

     Sales and Service                   56,000

     Rental Income                        4,000

     Total                             $440,000

     Application of Funds

     Professional Compensation         $ 28,295

     Classified Compensation            115,542

     Wages                               39,500

     Operating                          211,622

     Out-of-State Travel                  1,000

     Ending Fund Balance                 44,041

     Total                             $440,000

     Chancellor Humphrey recommended approval.

   v]

זּ





              collegiate Athletics, to Professional Salaries and

              Fringe Benefits, to provide funds forle dp



     and UNLV were final, and between men and women would be pro-

     vided at the May meeting.  He reported that at the time of

     printing of the agenda, the material was not complete and

     would be rescheduled for the June meeting.

33.  Grants-in-Aid for 1976-77, CCD

     President Donnelly requested the following grants-in-aid for

     CCD for 1976-77:

                         Nevada Resident           Indians

     CCCC                      80                     14

     NNCC                       9                     20

     WNCC - North              36                      5

     WNCC - South              18                      5

     Each grant-in-aid is for $256 per year and may be divided.

     Chancellor Humphrey recommended approval.

     Miss Thompson moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mr. Ross,

     carried without dissent.

34.  Proposed Name Change, UNR







         primary function is to s±   



         program; developmental, designed to assist students to

         remove de







         time instructors.

         The records will show that our students have been able

         to get jobs and have worked well in them.  The records

         will also show that our students who transfer to the

         Universities do well.  The records tend to repudiate

         the contention by certain University professors that

         individualized labs, use of programmed instruction,

         audio and video tapes do not make for s

mא mא mו

a d  dd

ίͮ

 

     !

M

ἠ

n

⁪m

$

 

B

M

v

  

MD

ɾ

m

¶

 

Υ

 

     !

g

ḓ

a

% 

mm

®

ɮ

m ʮ

_

s

     

g

Ⱦ

m

n

s

q=א





         it means fewer Administrators and classified personnel

         to support faculty, plus on



         experienced the same problem in New York.

         Finally, these transfers get at the very heart of what

         we are trying to do.  If we can continue in this way, we

         can fulfill our mission of serving students and the pub-

         lic with effective learning experiences with optimum use

         of available funds.

     Following Dr. Donnelly's comments, Dr. Stephen Nicholson and

     Dr. Jack Davis spoke concerning some of the time sequences

     in recruiting of personnel which have resulted in the salary

     savings reflected in the transfers.

     Dr. Neal Ferguson read the following resolution which he

     identified as being adopted by the 1976 N. S. E. A. Delegate

     Assembly:

         The Nevada State Education Association  sc oioΎ

e ↓          ie  enig  n  y   i  n  ieяne o n  . rei t, i          mrs i  r tnm  e t n  o r  n]in rm r          ie  s rti n  r im   i rteg  g eo e ]  ctrion  o↓          e  n n   ie    n n tini  d tni. s..tdnid nȾ d tf          amu m  refie een. m eemu fu eem ou  n   umr.n o





         education provided to College students in Nevada; this

         practic]



     Dr. Lombardi moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mrs. Fong,

     carried 

 

 

 

r

r

e



     (2)  The same dollar amount per credit for each category

          of students will go to the UNR and UNLV general funds.

     (3)  Students registering for seven credits or more will be

          served by the Health Services at UNR and UNLV.

     (4!

 

 

 

 

 

  (

 

!

 

 

 

 

 

!

 

 

 

 

!

 

  

!

 

 

 

!

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



     Material submitted with the agenda by way of explanation of

     the consolidated fee proposal include An Explanation of

     Present Fee Assessment (Ref. 33A), a proposed revision of

     Chapter 13 (Ref. 33B); Proposed 1977-78 Distribution of

     Consolidated Registration Fee (Ref. 33C); A Comparison of

     Fee Assessment Methods as of 1977-78 - Per Semester (Ref.

     33D).  All references are filed with permanent minutes.

     Chancellor Humphrey recommended approval of the consolidated

     fee proposal, the proposed distribution for 1977-78 and the

     proposed revision of Chapter 13, to be effective Summer,

     1977 and Fall, 1977.

     Mr. Ross moved approval.  Motion seconded by Dr. Lombardi,

     carried with Miss Thompson, Mrs. Fong and Miss Mason

     opposing.

37.  Admission of Applicants with Criminal Records or Psychiatric

     Problems, UNLV and CCD

     Chancellor Humphrey recalled tht in February the Board took

     action rescinding a policy concerning admission to UNR of

     applicants with criminal records.  In April, the Board

     denied a request to rescind a similar policy for admission



     to UNLV and CCD of applicants with criminal records or

     psychiatric problems.

     Dr. Humphrey reported that both President Baepler and Pres-

     ident Milam request reconsideration of the Board's action

     in April.  Chancellor Humphrey concurred with that request,

     adding that if this action is not acceptable to the Board

     of Regents, he then recommends that the policy statement

     be reinstated for UNR so that applicants for admission will

     be treated the same at all three instructional Divi s

4

t

-

a³   

4lll ll

-

l

-



     recommended for adoption.  That proposal provides for the

     following numbering system:

     100B-299B  Occupation





     UNR Senate representative stated that either proposal would

     be acceptable to UNR.

     The motion carried without dissent.

39.  National Society of Professors

     Chancellor Humphrey reviewed the sequence of events

 





          terest in being so represented from 276 of the 919

          eligible employees at UNR and UNLV.

     (3)  The membership card submitted as a sample indicates

          that the person signing authorizes "my local NSEA af-

          filiate to negotiate for me before school distrist

          officials of trustees, as provided in Nevada Statues."

          This would not be applicable to employees under the

          University of Nevada System Professional Employees

          Collective Bargaining Regulations.

     (4)  The application was submitted on behalf of the National

          Society of Professors, but included the Articles of

          Incorporation of the NSEA, and the Constitution and

          Bylaws of the UNLV Association of the NSEA.  The rela-

          tionship of NSP to the organizations identified in the

          documents needs to be clarified.

     (5)  The documents submitted specify that membership in the

          UNLV Association of the NSEA is open only to teaching

          and research facn

f e

c

 

 

 

 

 

 i 

ẖ

ẖÁẖẖÁẖẖẖÁ

Áf ẖẖ

Á

Á

ẖÁ

ẖ

ẖẖt

ὃ

ὃὃὃὃὃὃ

ὃ

iὃὃo

iὃὃ

i

ὃ

o

io dὃ  

t

 

ᾍ

ᾍᾍᾍᾍ

ᾍ

ᾊ

ᾊ

ᾍ

ᾍ

ᾍ

 

iᾍ

ᾍi

 

i

ᾍ





     the requirements of Title 4, Chapter 5, Professional Employ-

     ees Collective Bargaining Regulations.

     Mrs. Knudtsen moved that the Chancellor's action be upheld

     and the appeal of NSP be denied.  Motion seconded by Dr.

     Anderson, carr

r 

l





         5.  Any person employed by the University of Nevada on

             a 10-month contract is entitled to an additional

             .15 year of service credit for the initial year if

             the member was paid a full 12-month salary during

             the 10-month period and terminates his service at

             the end of the fiscal year.  This adjustment applies

             only to the first time a person is employed by the

             University of Nevada.

         Mrs. Fong moved app

t

a

a

t

 

    l

t

  ̾ t Ɂ

 

 

  

   

  

 ̾ ̾% ̾

̾ ̾ ̾ ̾% 

̾ ̾ ̾

̾ 

%

̾ ̾ ̾

      ̾ ̾ ̾" " ̾ ̾ ̾

̾ ̾    ̾ἠ  

         ̾"   " ̾   "

  ̾̾"   

"  " !

   

  

   

 " "

% ̾

  

%

 %

̾%

 "

̾

% 

%

%

̾%

%̾ %

  %

"

"  ̾"              %̾%̾"  %̾ ̾    ̾% %     %̾          "  ̾"  ̾  "            ̾ ̾ ̾ ̾  % ̾ ̾ ̾  ̾   ̾"            ̾ " "  ̾  ̾  ̾ % ̾    ̾ ̾  ̾              ̾" "#" #̾"  ̾ ̾ "  " #" # "            # # ̾ # #   ̾ ̾# #    # # ̾  ̾# # # ̾# ̾ # ̾



             attending meetings of the Board, or while on Board

             of Regents' business within the State:

             a.  A per diem expense allowance of $50 per day.

             b.  Travel expenses computed at the same rate pro-

                 vided by law for State officers and employees.

         Miss Mason moved approval.  Motion seconded by Mrs.

         Knudtsen, carried with Mrs. Fong opposing the increase

         in per diem.

41.  1977-81 Capital Improvement Program

     Ch





                    b.  Fallon (10,000 sq. ft.)

     Motion to amend seconded by Dr. Lombardi, carried with the

     following roll call vote:

         Yes - Mr. James Buchanan, Mrs. Fong, Mrs. Knudtsen, Dr.

               Lombardi, Miss Mason, Mr. Ross, Miss Thompson

         No  - Dr. Anderson, Mr. John Buchanan

     Main motion then carried with nine affirmative votes.

     Miss Thompson moved acceptance of the Capital Imp

n

p

p

 





     Section 5.  Approval, Announcement and Acknowledgment of

                 Gifts and Grants

     1.  A gift or grant to the University of Nevada or one of

         its Divisions may be accepted only by c

Ṫt


















